Figure 22: Model assumptions and parameters

Parameter Value Source

Resources

Eastern dumps: Indicated 89.7Mt @ 0.10% Cu 2013 resource estimate

Eastern dumps: Inferred 79.6Mt @ 0.10% Cu 2013 resource estimate

Western dumps:
Indicated

275.4Mt @ 0.10% Cu 2013 resource estimate

Western dumps: Inferred 169.4Mt @ 0.09% Cu 2013 resource estimate

Recoverable copper
remaining (Eastern)

25.2kt CAML

Recoverable copper
remaining (Western)

175.0kt CAML

LOM avg PLS flow rate 1,000l/hr Marten & Co

LOM avg PLS grade 2.00m3/l Marten & Co

LOM avg plant recovery 74% CAML

LOM avg copper
production

13.1kt Marten & Co

LOM total copper
production

200.0kt Marten & Co

LOM avg C1 cash cost US$0.61/lb Marten & Co

LOM avg all-in cost US$1.53/lb Marten & Co

Long term copper price US$6,600/t
(US$3.00/lb)

Marten & Co

LOM avg sustaining
capital

US$2.0m CAML

Kazakhstan taxation rate 20.0% Marten & Co

LOM  16 years Marten & Co

Source: CAML, Marten & Co

Sensitivity analysis
Figure 23 shows the sensitivity of the model to changes in the key variables; copper
price and discount rate.

Figure 23: NAV sensitivity analysis

 Copper price (US$/lb)

NAV (p/sh):
discount rate

-30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

NAV @ 5% 173 219 266 312 358 405 451

NAV @ 8% 152 191 230 268 307 346 385

NAV @ 10% 141 176 211 246 281 315 350

NAV @ 12% 131 163 195 226 258 290 321

Source: Marten & Co.  Assumptions: US$1.28/£; shares outstanding 112.1 million

QuotedData Central Asia Metals

Update  │  23 May 2017 Page  21

Because of its low cost of production, the company is less sensitive to downturns in the
copper price than higher-cost producers and CAML should continue to generate free
cashflow even at prices lower than have been seen in the recent seven-year low.

If the copper price were to remain at the current price of US$5,563/t, CAML’s NAV
would be 213.7p.

Previous research publications
Readers interested in further information about CAML may wish to read our previous